	2001.12.06 10:15:04 Kansas Corporation Commissio /S/ Jeffery S. Wasaman
	STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION ATION COMMISSION DEC 0.5
BEFORE THE STATE CORPOR OF THE STATE OF	ATION COMMISSION F KANSAS THE STATE OF THE COMMISSION F KANSAS THE STATE OF THE COMMISSION F CO
In the Matter of the Filing of Written Documents and Gas Purchase Reports by Kansas Gas Service) Docket Rocam
Company, a division of ONEOK, Inc., as Prescribed by Commission Order dated June 21, 2001 in Docket No. 106,850-U / 75-GIMC-009-GIG) Docket No. 02-KGSG - <u>414</u> -GPR)

APPLICATION

COMES NOW Applicant, Kansas Gas Service Company, a division of ONEOK, Inc. ("Kansas Gas Service") and files this request for the Kansas Corporation Commission ("Commission") to open a utility-specific docket for Kansas Gas Service to utilize in filing its monthly contract summary filings and its annual written report relating to supply and transportation contracts and purchasing practices. This Application is being filed in accordance with the Order issued by the Commission in KCC Docket No. 106,850-U (75-GIMC-009-GIG) on June 21, 2001. In support of this Application, Kansas Gas Service states as follows:

- Kansas Gas Service is a division of ONEOK, Inc. Kansas Gas Service's principal place 1. of business is located at 7421 West 129th Street, Overland Park, Kansas, 66213. Kansas Gas Service is a natural gas public utility subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission. Kansas Gas Service holds appropriate Certificates of Convenience and Authority issued by the Commission, which allows it to provide natural gas service s to its customers in Kansas.
 - 2. All communication regarding this Application should be addressed to:

Larry G. Willer Director, Rates and Regulations 7421 W. 129th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66213

- 3. On June 21, 2001, the Commission issued an Order in Docket No. 106,850-U (75-GIMC-009-GIG). In that Order, the Commission ordered Kansas Gas Service and other natural gas utilities in the state to file with the Commission monthly contract summary filings and an annual written report relating to supply and transportation contracts and purchasing practices. The Order indicated that the filings should be made in utility-specific dockets.
- 5. Kansas Gas Service has conferred with the Staff of the Commission regarding the opening of a utility-specific docket pursuant to the Commission's June 21, 2001 Order, and the Staff has requested that the utility file this Application with the Commission.
- 6. The purpose of this Application is to request that the Commission open a utility-specific docket for Kansas Gas Service to utilize in filing its monthly contract summary filings and its annual written report relating to supply and transportation contracts and purchasing practices.
- 7. Kansas Gas Service is filing a Motion for Protective Order and Motion for Scheduling Conference simultaneously with the filing of this Application. The purpose of the Motion for Protective Order is to have the Commission establish guidelines regarding the review by parties of confidential information contained in the monthly contract summary filings and annual written report. The purpose of the Scheduling Conference is to establish a schedule for the annual meeting between Kansas Gas Service and the Staff of the Commission.
- 8. The granting of this Application and the motions filed herewith will allow Kansas Gas Service to meet the requirements established by the Commission in its June 21, 2001 Order, in an orderly and formal process.

WHEREFORE, Kansas Gas Service requests that its Application be granted.

John P. DéCoursey #11050

Larry M. Cowger #11469 7421 W. 129th Street

Overland Park, Ks. 66213

Attorneys for Kansas Gas Service Company,

a division of ONEOK, Inc.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS)	
)ss:	
COUNTY OF SHAWNEE)	
Larry M. Cowger, of	lawful age, being first duly swo	orn on oath, states:
Applicant named in the foreg has read the foregoing Applic	going Application, and is duly a	
SUBSCRIBED AND	D SWORN to before me this <u></u>	day of December 2001.
LISTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas JANET E. STUCK My Appt. Exp.	- Janet	5. Stuck
		Notary Public
My Commission Expires:		

12-15-01

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

(Located in the Docket Room)

In the Matter of the Filing of Written Documents and Gas Purchase Reports by Kansas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONEOK, Inc. as Prescribed by Commission Order Dated June 21, 2001 in Docket No. 106,850-U/75-GIMC-009-GIG

DOCKET NUMBER

01-KGSG-414-GPR

Confidential Purchase Report

FILE DATE:

December 5, 2001